## SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 8012 of the Second Extraordinary Session By Pody

A RESOLUTION to recognize Chief Master Sergeant Scott
Roberts on the occasion of his retirement from
the Tennessee Air National Guard.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in honoring those members of the United States military who, throughout their distinguished careers, have served with honor, bravery, and an unswerving commitment to duty; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Chief Master Sergeant Scott Roberts of the Tennessee Air National Guard, who will retire from military service on December 23, 2020, having completed an exemplary tenure of more than twenty-eight years of proud service to our nation; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of DuPont High School in Old Hickory, Chief Master Sergeant Roberts enjoys the love and support of his wife of forty years, Karen Roberts, and they are the proud parents of two children, Grace and Hannah; and

WHEREAS, he is an active and devout member of West Hills Baptist Church in Lebanon, which he has served faithfully for many years; and

WHEREAS, throughout his distinguished career, Chief Master Sergeant Scott Roberts has served these United States and the State of Tennessee with honor and distinction, and it is wholly fitting that we recognize him on the occasion of his retirement from military service; now, therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Chief Master Sergeant Scott Roberts of the Tennessee Air National Guard upon his retirement, as we extend our gratitude for his many years of selfless service and our best wishes for his every future happiness and success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.